maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.  Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, the
group aims at ensuring flexibility in its liquidity profile by maintaining the ability to undertake capital raisings.
Funds in excess of short-term operational cash requirements are generally only invested in short term bank
bills.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk arising from exchange rate fluctuations on purchases that are
denominated in currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily the
Australian Dollar (AUD) and Swedish Krona (SEK). The currencies in which these transactions are primarily
denominated in are AUD, and SEK.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposure to changes exchange rates. The table
indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have
been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

The sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

 Consolidated
Year Ended 30 June 2025 Loss

$000
Equity
$000

Increase in SEK exchange rate by 10% 71,284 71,284

Decrease in SEK exchange rate by 10% (71,284) (71,284)

 Consolidated
Year Ended 30 June 2024 Loss

$000
Equity
$000

Increase in SEK exchange rate by 10% 333,429 333,429

Decrease in SEK exchange rate by 10% (333,429) (333,429)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

77

25. Financial Instruments, Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk in USD is not considered material and therefore no
sensitivity analysis has been performed.

The Group’s investments in its Swedish subsidiary are denominated in AUD and are not hedged as those
currency positions are considered long term in nature. The Group does not have a hedging policy in place.

26. Loss per Share